
 
 

LOK SABHA SECRETARIAT 

PARLIAMENT HOUSE, NEW DELHI 

  

Subject: Clarifications/ modifications in terms & conditions and technical specifications in respect of tender for procurement of  

    X-ray Baggage Inspection systems in the pre-bid meeting. 

 

This has reference to the tender for procurement of security equipments published by Lok Sabha Secretariat on 11/03/2016 in the      

Nav Bharat Times (Hindi) and on 12/03/2016 in the Hindustan Times (English). A Pre-bid meeting was held on 29-03-2016 at 1530hrs with 

the prospective bidders. The clarifications on terms & conditions and technical specifications considered by the technical committee in respect 

of the X-ray are tabulated below:- 

 

S. 

No. 

Equipment Tender 

Ref. clause 

No. 

Page 

No. 

Existing provision in clause Clarification sought  Clarification/ modification 

by Lok Sabha Secretariat. 

1  XBIS 

 (Single 

View) 

Technical 

Specificati

ons No.1 of 

XBISs. 

1 Tunnel Size  

620mm W (width) +5%  

X 420 mm H (Height) ±5% 

whether the tunnel’s width 

tolerance is +5% or ±5% 
Tunnel Size  

620mm W (width) ±5% 

X 420 mm H (Height) ±5% 

2 XBIS 

 (Dual View) 

Terms & 

Condition  

No.25 

4 01. Only those firms who are in a 

position to give live 

demonstration of the 

equipment offered within 06 

(six) weeks of notice and 

deliver the equipments within 

08 (eight) weeks of signing of 

agreement between LSS and 

successful bidder (L1) should 

furnish their bids.  

Whether the time for 

demonstration be 

extended from 6 weeks to  

8 weeks. 

 

 

Demonstration time period will 

be extended from 6 weeks to 8 

weeks for a purposeful and 

constructive demonstration but 

not beyond eight weeks. 

 

 

The above mentioned modifications in the terms & conditions/technical specifications are binding for all prospective bidders. No 

separate correspondence shall be made with the prospective bidders in this regard.   

 

 



 
 

LOK SABHA SECRETARIAT 

PARLIAMENT HOUSE, NEW DELHI 

  

Subject: Clarifications/modifications in terms & conditions and technical specifications in respect of the tender for procurement of  

    Liquid Explosive Detector in the pre-bid meeting. 

 

This has reference to the tender for procurement of security equipments published by Lok Sabha Secretariat on 11/03/2016 in Nav 

Bharat Times and on 12/03/2016 in the Hindustan Times. A Pre-bid meeting was held on 29-03-2016 at 1530hrs with the prospective bidders. 

The clarifications on terms & conditions and technical specifications considered by the technical committee in respect of liquid explosive 

detector are tabulated below:- 

 

Sl. 

No. 

Equipment Tender Ref. 

clause No. 
Page 

No. 

Existing provision in clause Clarification sought  Clarification/ modification 

by Lok Sabha Secretariat. 

1 Liquid 

Explosive 

Detector 

Terms & 

conditions 

No.2 

1 01. The bidding firm should have 

supplied the system to any 

Government department and delivery 

confirmation certificate should be 

furnished in the support.  

 

Whether equipment 

supplied to law 

enforcement agencies 

internationally could also 

be accepted  

With a proof that equipments 

supplied to law enforcement 

agencies internationally could 

also be accepted provided the 

equipment meets the technical 

specifications and requirement 

of LSS. 

2 Liquid 

Explosive 

Detector 

Terms & 

conditions 

No.26 

4 02. The successful bidder shall hand over 

to LSS the installation, operation, 

repair and maintenance manuals of 

the equipment at no extra cost. This 

includes User manuals & 

Equipment Maintenance Manual. 

03.  

Whether the bid will be 

considered if only 

Installation and User 

manuals are provided 

since the manufacturers 

do not provide 

Repair/Maintenance 

manuals owing to trade 

secrecy.  

 

 

 

 

 

Will be considered. 



 
 

3 

 

 

Liquid 

Explosive 

Detector 

Terms & 

conditions 

No.33 (e) 

penalty 

clause (i) 

5 Response time after information – 

Within half an hour. 

04.  

Whether the response 

time be relaxed to two 

hours instead of 30 

minutes 

The response time will be 

changed to two hours instead 

of minutes. 

4 Liquid 

Explosive 

Detector 

Technical 

Specification 

“Alarm 

indication” 

1 Alarm indication: 
Audible: In-built speakerphone for 
audio tone alert. 

Visual: TFT/LCD/LED screen 

Digital/graphical display. 

Whether equipment with 

only visual screen giving 

digital/graphical display 

accepted. 

No Change. But relaxation 

may be considered after 

viewing the demonstration and 

suitability of the equipment 

 

The above mentioned modifications in the terms & conditions and technical specifications are binding for all prospective bidders. No 

separate correspondence shall be made with the prospective bidders in this regard. 

 

 

 

 

 

 


